MARCH 26, 2021 NMX-J-578/1-ANCE ♦ CSA C22.2 No. 1993-17 ♦ UL 1993 67
b) The text is at least 1.3 mm (0.05 in) high and contrasting in color to the background, and
c) If molded or stamped in a material, the text is at least 2.0 mm (0.08 in) high, and if not
contrasting in color, a depth or raised height of at least 0.5 mm (0.02 in).
10.1.6 Pressure-sensitive labels of the permanent type (Type P) that are secured by adhesive shall be in
accordance with CSA C22.2 No. 0.15 or UL 969. The adhesive of the pressure-sensitive labels shall be
suitable for the application surface, temperature, and environment.
10.2 Identifications and ratings

SA3.13 WORKING VOLTAGE – the highest voltage to which the insulation under consideration is or can
be subjected when the equipment is operating at its rated voltage under conditions of normal use.
MARCH 26, 2021 NMX-J-578/1-ANCE ♦ CSA C22.2 No. 1993-17 ♦ UL 1993 75
SA3.14 USE, GENERAL – a device that has been determined acceptable for direct installation in field
applications in accordance with country-specific national electrical codes. A device complying with the
requirements of this standard is considered to be for general use.
SA3.15 USE, SPECIAL – a device intended as a component of a luminaire or a unique application and
subject to additional considerations when the final application is known. A device complying with the
requirements of this standard and any additional requirements for the final application is considered to be
for special use.
SA4 General Requirements
SA4.1 Requirements from Clause 4 apply.
SA5 Mechanical Construction
SA5.1 Enclosures
SA5.1.1 Requirements from Clause 5.1 apply and as amended below.
SA5.1.2 Lamp enclosures can be partially or entirely of glass. Glass is considered to be an inorganic
material that can vary considerably in mechanical strength and resistance to cracking or breaking.
Requirements in this supplement evaluate the material for lamp applications.
SA5.2 Openings
SA5.2.1 Requirements from Clause 5.2 apply and as amended below.
SA5.2.2 No openings are permitted for devices designated for wet locations.
SA5.3 Polymeric materials
SA5.3.1 Requirements from Clause 5.3 apply and as amended below.
SA5.3.2 The enclosing diffuser for an LED shall have a flammability rating as indicated in Table SA5.1.
Different flammability ratings are assigned depending on the power available to the LED array and
whether the LED driver has an isolated or direct connected output – see SA6.4.
Table SA5.1

alternatively be determined using UL 1694.
76 NMX-J-578/1-ANCE ♦ CSA C22.2 No. 1993-17 ♦ UL 1993 MARCH 26, 2021
SA5.3.3 A polymeric sheet insulating material used between a live part and an accessible non-current-
carrying metal part, such as a heat sink, shall comply with the applicable requirements of this clause and is
considered basic insulation.
SA5.3.4 A conductive coating applied to a surface such as the inside surface of a cover, enclosure,
reflector, or the like shall comply with the requirements for metallized parts in UL 746C.
Note: This does not apply to coatings applied to compartments or in locations where the electrical parts would represent neither a risk
of fire nor a risk of electric shock if they were to come into contact with conductive debris under any condition of use.
SA5.3.5 An adhesive used to secure the enclosure of a product that poses a risk of electric shock or risk
of fire shall comply with the adhesive support test of UL 8750 or CSA C22.2 No. 250.13. Fusion
techniques, such as solvent cementing, ultrasonic welding, electromagnetic induction, and thermal
welding are not subject to this test.
SA5.4 Weight and moment
SA5.4.1 Requirements from Clause 5.4 apply and as amended below.
SA5.4.2 Requirements from Clause 5.4 apply only to the lamps with the bases specified in Clause 5.4.i
SA5.4.3 Unless there is provision to support additional mass (weight) so the device is not solely
supported by general use lampholders, a device supported only by a pair of pin bases and holders
(SA6.13) shall have a mass (weight) not more than:
a) 0.2 kg (7 oz or 0.44 lbs) when using a G5 base, or